impacts on the income statement by reason of changes in the fair value of Credit Default Swaps and
reclassification of Interest Rate Swaps to trading.

It should be noted that, due to the different accounting classification of individual items, the
Transactions’ accounting treatment as CDSs entails a modification to the scope of the two regulatory
portfolios (trading book and banking book), with resulting differences, essentially of an offsetting
nature, in the VAR of the individual portfolios. As a result, this different representation does not
generate any differential impacts on the Group’s overall VaR.

As regards the Alexandria/Nomura transaction, the only transaction of its kind in place until 22
September 2015, it should be pointed out that the pro-forma impact on profit for the period of around
EUR 505 mln includes EUR 252 mln relating to closing of the transaction.

Interim Report on Operations as at 30/09/2015 86

Pro-forma consolidated balance sheet

Assets  31 12 2014

 Pro-forma

adjustments of

LTR classified as

CDS

 31 12 2014*

pro-forma
 30 09 2015

 Pro-forma

adjustments of

LTR classified as

CDS

 30 09 2015   pro-

forma

10 Cash and cash equivalents   1.006.586   -   1.006.586   812.183   -   812.183

20 Financial assets held for trading   16.928.788   634.300   17.563.088   16.418.644   -   16.418.644

40 Financial assets available for sale   22.847.582   (4.071.545)   18.776.037   19.877.913   -   19.877.913

60 Loans to banks   7.722.753   -   7.722.753   6.432.208   -   6.432.208

70 Loans to customers   119.676.132   -   119.676.132   112.513.211   -   112.513.211

80 Hedging deviratives   612.957   -   612.957   512.089   -   512.089

90
Change in value of macro-hedged financial assets (+/-

)
   178.613   -   178.613   130.924   -   130.924

100 Equity investments   1.013.899   -   1.013.899   959.569   -   959.569

120 Property, plant and equipment   2.787.083   -   2.787.083   2.673.365   -   2.673.365

130 Intangible assets   441.693   -   441.693   416.678   -   416.678

of wich: goodwill   7.900   -   7.900   7.900   -   7.900

140 Tax assets   7.562.419   (13.333)   7.549.086   6.451.954   -   6.451.954

150
Non-current assets and groups of assets held for sale

and discontinued operations
   21.805   -   21.805   69.744   -   69.744

160 Other assets   2.643.513   -   2.643.513   2.933.777   -   2.933.777

Total Assets 183.443.823   (3.450.578)   179.993.245   170.202.259   -   170.202.259

 Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  31 12 2014

 Pro-forma

adjustment of

LTR classified

as CDS

 31 12 2014*

pro-forma
 30 09 2015

 Pro-forma

adjustment of LTR

classified as CDS

 30 09 2015   pro-

forma

10  Deposits from banks   27.647.671   -   27.647.671   17.804.915   -   17.804.915

20  Deposits from customers   93.144.981   (3.353.599)   89.791.382   91.836.170   -   91.836.170

30  Debt securities issued   30.455.439   -   30.455.439   28.655.052   -   28.655.052

40  Financial liabilities held for trading   13.701.789   1.604.999   15.306.788   11.475.760   -   11.475.760

50  Financial liabilities designated at fair value   2.623.620   -   2.623.620   2.226.077   -   2.226.077

60  Hedging derivatives   4.112.108   (1.604.999)   2.507.109   1.602.142   -   1.602.142

80  Tax liabilities   163.510   (15.138)   148.372   73.780   -   73.780

100  Other liabilities   4.183.569   -   4.183.569   5.270.674   -   5.270.674

110  Provision for employee severance pay   271.434   -   271.434   245.183   -   245.183

120  Provisions for risks and charges   1.151.049   -   1.151.049   1.137.449   -   1.137.449

140  Valuation reserves   (685.460)   423.122   (262.338)   (84.719)   -   (84.719)

160  Equity instruments carried at equity   3.002   -   3.002   -   -   -

170  Reserves   (496.120)   (450.358)   (946.478)   841.490   (504.963)   336.527

180  Share premium   2.291   -   2.291   6.325   -   6.325

190  Share Capital   12.484.207   -   12.484.207   9.001.757   -   9.001.757

210  Non-controlling interests (+/-)   23.625   -   23.625   25.547   -   25.547

220  Profit (loss) (+/-)   (5.342.892)   (54.605)   (5.397.497)   84.657   504.963   589.620

 Total liabilities and Shareholders' Equity   183.443.823   (3.450.578)   179.993.245   170.202.259   -   170.202.259

87 Interim Report on Operations as at 30/09/2015

Pro-forma consolidated income statement

 Items  30 09 2014

 Pro-forma

adjustment of

LTR classified

as CDS

 30 09 2014

pro-forma
 30 09 2015

 Pro-forma

adjustment of

LTR classified

as CDS

 30 09 2015   pro-

forma

10   Interest income and similar revenues 4.013.784   (112.206)   3.901.578   3.236.728   (113.685)   3.123.043

20   Interest expense and similar charges (2.482.360)   96.538   (2.385.822)   (1.520.043)   90.984   (1.429.059)

30   Net interest income 1.531.424   (15.668)   1.515.756   1.716.685   (22.701)   1.693.984

40   Fee and commission income 1.573.675   -   1.573.675   1.627.992   -   1.627.992

50   Fee and commission expense (281.189)   -   (281.189)   (269.656)   -   (269.656)

60   Net fee and commission income 1.292.486   -   1.292.486   1.358.336   -   1.358.336

70   Dividends and similar income 35.783   -   35.783   18.362   -   18.362

80   Net profit (loss) from trading 68.050   12.230   80.280   151.313   608.603   759.916

90   Net profit (loss) from hedging (11.097)   1.722   (9.375)   13.926   (4.116)   9.810

100   Gains/losses on disposal/repurchase 149.556   -   149.556   8.539   131.977   140.516

120   Net interest and other banking income 3.050.034   (1.716)   3.048.318   3.261.550   713.763 3.975.313

130   Net impairment losses (reversals)  (2.523.032)   - (2.523.032)   (1.417.722)   - (1.417.722)

-   a) loans (2.464.448)   - (2.464.448)   (1.413.863)   - (1.413.863)

-   b) financial assets available for sale (52.355)   - (52.355)   (6.144)   - (6.144)

-   d) other financial transactions (6.229)   - (6.229)   2.285   - 2.285

140   Net income from banking activities 527.002   (1.716)   525.286   1.843.828   713.763 2.557.591

180   Adiministrative expenses (2.413.035)   - (2.413.035)   (2.082.061)   - (2.082.061)

-   a) personnel expenses (1.592.034)   - (1.592.034)   (1.259.335)   - (1.259.335)

-   b) other administrative expenses (821.001)   - (821.001)   (822.726)   - (822.726)

190   Net provisions for risks and charges (119.327)   - (119.327)   (59.944)   - (59.944)